

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

TONIA EDWARDS; BILL MAIN,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

***Robert J. McNamara
William H. Mellor, III
Robert W. Gall
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
D.C. Law Threatens Unauthorized Speakers With Criminal Punishment.....	5
Main and Edwards Refuse to Obtain Tour-Guide Licenses	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
The district court’s opinion suffers from two independent reversible errors. First, it concluded that the tour-guide license was a restriction on conduct rather than a restriction on speech. Second, it upheld the license’s burdens on speech despite the absence of record evidence justifying those burdens.....	16
Standard of Review	16
I. THE TOUR-GUIDE LICENSE RESTRICTS SPEECH, NOT CONDUCT.....	16

II. THE TOUR-GUIDE LICENSE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY29

 A. The Tour-Guide License Is Content-Based30

 B. The Tour-Guide License Discriminates Among Speakers33

 C. The Tour-Guide License Restricts Ordinary Non-Commercial Speech.....35

 D. The Tour-Guide License Does Not Fall Into Any Recognized Exception to the First Amendment.....36

 E. The Tour-Guide Licensing Scheme Fails Strict Scrutiny39

III. THE TOUR-GUIDE LICENSING LAW FAILS UNDER ANY LEVEL OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY40

 A. All Restrictions on Speech Must Be Justified by Evidence40

 B. The Tour-Guide License Is Not Justified By Evidence42

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	25, 31
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	36
<i>Brown v. Entm't. Merchants Assoc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	37
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	39
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	35
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	41

*Chief Authorities are Designated by an Asterisk

<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	32, 39
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	42
<i>Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2011)	23, 24, 44
* <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	14, 17, 18, 24, 41
<i>Horina v. City of Granite City</i> , 538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Inland Bulk Transfer Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	30
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 11-3052, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95546, 2013 WL 3440154 (E.D. La. July 9, 2013).....	25
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	41

<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	27, 28, 29
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	41
* <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1989)	35, 38, 47
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	30
<i>Smith v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 03-02531, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4482, 2006 WL 286340 (E.D. La. Feb. 2, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 217 Fed. Appx. 354 (5th Cir. 2007).....	32
* <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	33, 34
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	16, 26, 41
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	36
* <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	36, 37

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
591 U.S. 781 (1989)25, 31

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)31, 46

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 15, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,
35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 46, 49

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

D.C. Code § 47-2836.....3, 5, 19

D.C. Code § 47-2846.....6

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 6, 8, 9, 10, 20, 27, 44

REGULATIONS

D.C. Mun. Regs tit. 19, § 1200.....	3
D.C. Mun. Regs tit. 19, § 1200.1.....	20, 29
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 19, § 1200.11.....	6
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 19 § 1201.3.....	6
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit 19, § 1203.1(c)	7
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 19, § 1204.3.....	22, 23
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 19, § 1209.2.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITY

59 D.C. Reg. 3158 (April 20, 2012).....	23
http://www.dmv.org/washington-dc/apply-cdl.php	26
<i>Licensing Welfare Bodies</i> , The Washington Post, Oct. 12, 1927.....	45, 48
